
Vermont State Castleton (5-11) -vs- Clark University (10-4)
3/19/2026 at Worcester, MA (Granger Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: James Rabbitt (1-0)
Loss: Nick Lescarbeau (0-4)
HBP: Nick Lescarbeau, CJ Ritchie, James Rabbitt
PB: None
 
Start: 3:30 PM   Time: 2:45   Attendance: 67   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Vermont State Castleton 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 4 10 1
Clark University 0 0 4 0 0 2 6 0 X 12 14 3

Vermont State Castleton 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Alex McClelland 2b/3b 4 0 1 0 1 0 0
Tommie Shaw ss 4 1 0 0 0 1 0
    Josh Misiaszek ss 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Carter Dickinson 1b 5 0 0 0 0 0 1
Trey LaVigne c 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Tuner Clews c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jack Humbach rf 3 2 2 0 1 0 1
Tripp Shytle lf 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
Justin Strozyk dh 4 0 3 1 0 0 0
Sebastian Vazquez 3b 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Lucas Sinacola 3b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Christian Giannone 2b 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Joe Castellano cf 3 0 1 1 0 0 3
Nick Lescarbeau p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kyle Wilson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kyle Hess p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Robbie Briggs p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    CJ Ritchie p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luca Polli p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Carter Chapman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 4 10 3 2 2 7

2B: Joe Castellano (1)
SF: Christian Giannone (1)
SB: Jack Humbach (1)
HBP: Joe Castellano (1)
E: Joe Castellano (1)

Clark University 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Bennett Hewett rf 3 2 1 2 2 0 0
Dom Mariani 3b 5 2 2 3 0 0 2
Michael Soares dh 4 1 2 5 1 0 0
Cole Camara lf 5 0 1 0 0 0 1
Brayden Hollinrake c 4 0 3 0 0 0 0
    Brad Andreola pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Isaac Hainer c 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Cole Miller 1b 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
    Dominic Belle 1b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Myles Fournier 1b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Alfonso Jalil ss 5 1 3 1 0 0 2
Joseph Winakor 2b 3 2 1 0 0 0 1
Michael Salzillo cf 2 3 1 0 1 1 0
James Rabbitt p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chas Caron p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Matthew Donahue p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Connor Schmautz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 12 14 11 4 2 8

2B: Michael Soares (1); Joseph Winakor (1)
HR: Dom Mariani (1); Michael Soares (1)
SH: Joseph Winakor (1)
SB: Brad Andreola (1); Michael Salzillo (1)
HBP: Joseph Winakor (1); Michael Salzillo (1)
E: Dom Mariani (1); Joseph Winakor (1); James Rabbitt (1)
DP: 2

Vermont State Castleton IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Nick Lescarbeau (L, 0-4) 2.1 3 4 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 10 12 6 1 42
Kyle Wilson 1.2 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 6 8 2 2 26
Kyle Hess 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 2 1 12
Robbie Briggs 1.0 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 2 1 19
CJ Ritchie 0.1 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 4 0 1 13
Luca Polli 0.0 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 10
Carter Chapman 1.2 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 7 1 3 28
Totals 14 12 11 4 2 0 0 2 0 37 44 13 9 150

Clark University IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
James Rabbitt (W, 1-0) 5.0 3 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 19 21 7 6 78
Chas Caron 1.0 4 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 6 0 1 28
Matthew Donahue 1.1 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 7 1 3 12
Connor Schmautz 1.2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 3 19
Totals 10 4 3 2 2 0 0 1 0 35 39 9 13 137



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Vermont State Castleton - Top of 1st VER CLA
Alex McClelland flied out to lf (1-0 B). 0 0
Tommie Shaw reached first on a throwing error by 3b, advanced to second (1-0 B). 0 0
Carter Dickinson flied out to rf (1-0 B); Tommie Shaw advanced to third. 0 0
Trey LaVigne reached first on a fielding error by 2b (0-0); Tommie Shaw scored, unearned. 1 0
Jack Humbach lined out to ss (2-2 KBKB). 1 0

Clark University - Bottom of 1st VER CLA
Bennett Hewett flied out to cf (1-1 BF). 1 0
Dom Mariani flied out to rf (1-2 BFKF). 1 0
Michael Soares grounded out to ss (0-2 KF). 1 0

Vermont State Castleton - Top of 2nd VER CLA
Tripp Shytle grounded out to 2b (1-1 BF). 1 0
Justin Strozyk singled up the middle (0-1 K). 1 0
Sebastian Vazquez flied out to lf (3-2 BBKFBF). 1 0
Joe Castellano grounded out to ss (0-1 F). 1 0

Clark University - Bottom of 2nd VER CLA
Cole Camara lined out to ss (1-0 B). 1 0
Brayden Hollinrake flied out to lf (0-1 K). 1 0
Cole Miller flied out to cf (0-2 FF). 1 0

Vermont State Castleton - Top of 3rd VER CLA
Alex McClelland walked (3-1 BKBBB). 1 0
Tommie Shaw flied out to lf (1-1 FB). 1 0
Alex McClelland advanced to second on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 1 0
Carter Dickinson flied out to rf (0-1 K); Alex McClelland advanced to third. 1 0
Trey LaVigne grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 F). 1 0

Clark University - Bottom of 3rd VER CLA
Alfonso Jalil flied out to lf (0-0). 1 0
Joseph Winakor doubled to left field (0-2 KF). 1 0
Michael Salzillo hit by pitch (3-2 BBKFH). 1 0
Bennett Hewett singled up the middle, advanced to second, RBI (3-1 KBBB); Michael Salzillo advanced to
third, scored on a fielding error by cf, unearned; Joseph Winakor scored. 1 2
Dom Mariani homered to left center, 2 RBI (0-2 FFFF); Bennett Hewett scored. 1 4
Michael Soares walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 4
Kyle Wilson to p for Nick Lescarbeau. 1 4
Cole Camara flied out to lf (0-0). 1 4
Brayden Hollinrake singled through the right side (1-2 KBFF); Michael Soares advanced to second. 1 4
Cole Miller reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Brayden Hollinrake out at second ss to 2b. 1 4

Vermont State Castleton - Top of 4th VER CLA
Jack Humbach singled to center field (1-2 BFF). 1 4
Tripp Shytle grounded out to 2b (1-1 SB); Jack Humbach advanced to second. 1 4
Justin Strozyk flied out to rf (2-2 KBKBF). 1 4
Sebastian Vazquez grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 4

Clark University - Bottom of 4th VER CLA



Alfonso Jalil singled up the middle (0-1 K). 1 4
Joseph Winakor grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-1 K); Alfonso Jalil advanced to second. 1 4
Michael Salzillo struck out swinging (2-2 BFSFFBFS). 1 4
Bennett Hewett walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 4
Dom Mariani flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 1 4

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Vermont State Castleton - Top of 5th VER CLA
Joe Castellano hit by pitch (2-2 SFBH). 1 4
Alex McClelland singled to left field (0-0); Joe Castellano advanced to second. 1 4
Tommie Shaw struck out swinging (2-2 BKKBS). 1 4
Carter Dickinson grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (1-2 FKB); Alex McClelland out on the play. 1 4

Clark University - Bottom of 5th VER CLA
Kyle Hess to p for Kyle Wilson. 1 4
Michael Soares flied out to rf (0-0). 1 4
Cole Camara singled to right field (2-1 FBB). 1 4
Brayden Hollinrake singled to right field (0-0); Cole Camara advanced to second. 1 4
Cole Miller flied out to rf (1-2 FSBF); Cole Camara advanced to third. 1 4
Alfonso Jalil reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Brayden Hollinrake out at second ss to 2b. 1 4

Vermont State Castleton - Top of 6th VER CLA
Chas Caron to p for James Rabbitt. 1 4
Trey LaVigne struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 1 4
Jack Humbach singled up the middle (2-2 BFSB). 1 4
Jack Humbach stole second. 1 4
Tripp Shytle singled through the left side (2-2 BFFB); Jack Humbach advanced to third. 1 4
Justin Strozyk singled through the right side, RBI (3-2 SBSBBFF); Tripp Shytle advanced to second; Jack
Humbach scored. 2 4
Lucas Sinacola to 3b for Sebastian Vazquez. 2 4
Lucas Sinacola reached on a fielder's choice (0-2 KK); Justin Strozyk out at second 3b to 2b; Tripp Shytle
advanced to third. 2 4
Joe Castellano doubled through the left side, RBI (0-2 KFF); Lucas Sinacola advanced to third, out at home
lf to ss to c; Tripp Shytle scored. 3 4

Clark University - Bottom of 6th VER CLA
Alex McClelland to 3b. 3 4
Christian Giannone to 2b for Lucas Sinacola. 3 4
Robbie Briggs to p for Kyle Hess. 3 4
Joseph Winakor flied out to lf (0-0). 3 4
Michael Salzillo singled up the middle (1-1 BS). 3 4
Michael Salzillo stole second. 3 4
Bennett Hewett flied out to cf (3-2 KBBBF); Michael Salzillo advanced to third. 3 4
Dom Mariani singled through the left side, RBI (2-2 KBBF); Michael Salzillo scored. 3 5
Michael Soares doubled to left field, RBI (0-0); Dom Mariani scored. 3 6
Cole Camara grounded out to 3b (0-2 KF). 3 6

Vermont State Castleton - Top of 7th VER CLA
Matthew Donahue to p for Chas Caron. 3 6
Alex McClelland grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 K). 3 6
Tommie Shaw flied out to rf (3-2 BBBKF). 3 6
Carter Dickinson grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 3 6

Clark University - Bottom of 7th VER CLA
CJ Ritchie to p for Robbie Briggs. 3 6
Brayden Hollinrake singled to second base (1-0 B). 3 6



Dominic Belle to 1b for Cole Miller. 3 6
Brad Andreola pinch ran for Brayden Hollinrake. 3 6
Brad Andreola stole second. 3 6
Dominic Belle grounded out to ss (2-1 FBB); Brad Andreola advanced to third. 3 6
Alfonso Jalil singled to center field, RBI (1-0 B); Brad Andreola scored. 3 7
Joseph Winakor hit by pitch (3-1 BKBBH); Alfonso Jalil advanced to second. 3 7
Luca Polli to p for CJ Ritchie. 3 7
Michael Salzillo walked (3-0 BBBB); Joseph Winakor advanced to second; Alfonso Jalil advanced to third. 3 7
Bennett Hewett walked, RBI (3-2 BBBKKB); Michael Salzillo advanced to second; Joseph Winakor advanced
to third; Alfonso Jalil scored. 3 8
Carter Chapman to p for Luca Polli. 3 8
Dom Mariani popped up to 2b (3-0 BBB). 3 8
Michael Soares homered down the lf line, inside the park, 4 RBI (0-1 K); Bennett Hewett scored; Michael
Salzillo scored; Joseph Winakor scored. 3 12
Cole Camara grounded out to 2b (1-2 FKBF). 3 12

Runs: 6   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Vermont State Castleton - Top of 8th VER CLA
Isaac Hainer to c for Brad Andreola. 3 12
Myles Fournier to 1b for Dominic Belle. 3 12
Trey LaVigne grounded out to 2b (0-1 S). 3 12
Jack Humbach walked (3-1 KBBBB). 3 12
Tripp Shytle singled to center field (3-2 BBBKF); Jack Humbach advanced to second. 3 12
Justin Strozyk singled to center field (0-0); Tripp Shytle advanced to second; Jack Humbach advanced to
third. 3 12
Connor Schmautz to p for Matthew Donahue. 3 12
Christian Giannone flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (3-1 BBKB); Jack Humbach scored. 4 12
Joe Castellano reached on a fielder's choice (2-1 KBB); Justin Strozyk out at second 3b to 2b. 4 12

Clark University - Bottom of 8th VER CLA
Tuner Clews to c for Trey LaVigne. 4 12
Isaac Hainer struck out swinging (2-2 KBKBS). 4 12
Myles Fournier grounded out to 2b (0-2 KF). 4 12
Alfonso Jalil singled to right field (1-2 KSBFFFF). 4 12
Joseph Winakor reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Alfonso Jalil out at second 2b to ss. 4 12

Vermont State Castleton - Top of 9th VER CLA
Alex McClelland grounded out to 2b (1-2 KFBFF). 4 12
Josh Misiaszek to ss for Tommie Shaw. 4 12
Josh Misiaszek singled up the middle (0-1 K). 4 12
Carter Dickinson grounded into double play ss to 1b (0-1 K); Josh Misiaszek out on the play. 4 12

Clark University - Bottom of 9th VER CLA


